

ITEM NO.106

COURT NO.2

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No. 554/2024

STATE OF KERALA TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

L. SRINIVASA BABU AND ORS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 130821/2018 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 115705/2018 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 130873/2018 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 172223/2019 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 169750/2019 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 153930/2019 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 150111/2019 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 145047/2019 - INTERVENTION/ IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 99715/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 171751/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 4/2010 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES)

WITH

C.A. No. 555/2024 (IV-A)

C.A. No. 556-557/2024 (IV-A)

Date : 17-10-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. C.K. Sasi, AOR

Ms. Meena K. Poullose, Adv.

Mr. Riddhi Bose, Adv.

Ms. Racheeta Chawla, Adv.

Ms. Rishi Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Sampriiti Baksi, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR

**For Respondent(s)**

**Mr. E.C. Vidya Sagar, AOR**

**Mr. D.L. Chidananda, AOR**

**Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR**

**Mr. A. Karthik, AOR**

**Ms. Smrithi Suresh, Adv.**

**Mr. Sugam Agrawal, Adv.**

**Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR**

**Mr. M.T. George, Adv.**

**Mr. T.G. Narayanan Nair, AOR**

**Ms. Samyuktha H. Nair, Adv.**

**Ms. Manjula Gupta, AOR**

**Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR**

**Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G. (N/P)**

**Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR**

**Ms. Diksha Rai, Adv.**

**Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.**

**Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.**

**Mr. Sharath Nambiar, Adv.**

**Ms. Satvika Thakur, Adv.**

**Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR**

**Mr. Shekhar G. Devasa, Sr. Adv.**

**Mr. Manish Tiwari, Adv.**

**Ms. Thashmitha Muthanna, Adv.**

**Mr. Prashanth Dixit, Adv.**

**Mr. Shashi Bhushan Nagar, Adv.**

**Mr. Vishwanath Chaturvedi, Adv.**

**M/s. Devasa & Co., AOR**

**Ms. Filza Moonis, AOR**

**Mr. Shishir Pinaki, AOR**

**Mr. Dhanaeswar Gudapalli, Adv.**

**Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.**

**Mr. Abid Ali Beeran P., AOR**

**Mr. Aljo K. Joseph, AOR**

**Mr. P.K. Manohar, AOR**

**Mr. P.N. Ravindran, Sr. Adv.**

Mr. P.S. Sudheer, AOR  
Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.  
Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.  
Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.  
Ms. Miranda Solaman, Adv.

Intervenor-in-person, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It is stated that the survey being undertaken by the Union of India/Railways is not complete and, hence, the status report in terms of the order dated 16.01.2024 has not been filed. Let the same be filed within six weeks from today.

Re-list in the week commencing 16.12.2024.

I.A. No. 180859/2024 in Civil Appeal No. 554/2024

Issue notice to the non-applicants, returnable in the week commencing 16.12.2024.

Counter affidavit/reply to the application may be filed within four weeks from the date of service.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within two weeks after service of the counter affidavit/reply.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)  
AR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR